

**NHS Trust** 



## Patient information

# **Growth Hormone Day Curve: Off treatment**

Division of medicine: Royal Liverpool Hospital and Broadgreen Hospital

PIF 998 / V3

#### What is a growth hormone day curve - off treatment?

A growth hormone day curve - off treatment is a series of blood samples. You are probably already taking medication to control your growth hormone levels if you have been asked to come for this test.

#### Why do I need this test?

To see how well your growth hormone levels are controlled by your medication. It also tells us if the dose of your medication needs to be changed.

#### Are there any risks or side effects?

Any risks or side effects may be due to the insertion of the cannula. These may include pain, redness or swelling at the injection site.

#### Are there any other tests available?

There are no alternatives to this test.

#### What will happen if I do not have the test?

We may not be able to see if you are on the right dose of medication to control your growth hormone levels.

#### Before the test

- If you are taking Octreotide LAR injections you need to miss one injection before your test.
- If you are taking Octreotide subcutaneous injections, you need to stop taking these 24 hours before your test.
- If you are taking Bromocriptine you need to stop taking this for 48 hours before your test.
- If you are taking Cabergoline you need to stop taking this for seven days before your test.

This is so we can see what your growth hormone level is without treatment. You do not have to stop eating or drinking for the test.

#### What happens during the test?

- Please come to ward 3C at 8.30am on the day of your test. A nurse will check your details and explain the test to you. You will be on the ward for about eight hours.
- A nurse will put a small tube (cannula) into your vein and all blood samples will be taken from this tube. This means you will not have to have lots of needles.
- We will then take a blood sample to measure the level of growth hormone in your blood.
- We will then take a blood sample at the same time every hour until the test has finished.
- We will give you something to eat and drink during your time with us.
- When the test is finished, the cannula will then be taken out and you will be able to go home straight away.
- You can restart your usual injections the same day, unless you we advise you otherwise.

#### When will I get the results?

The results will be sent to your consultant who will tell you at your next clinic appointment.

#### **Further Information**

If you have any worries or questions about the test or the date is inconvenient please contact Ward 9B Tel: 0151 706 2396 / 2398.

Text phone number: 18001 0151 706 2396/2398

### www.pituitary.org.uk

**Author: Ward 9B, Medical Directorate** 

Review date: April 2015

All Trust approved information is available on request in alternative formats, including other languages, easy read, large print, audio, Braille, moon and electronically.

يمكن توفير جميع المعلومات المتعلقة بالمرضى الموافق عليهم من قبل انتمان المستشفى عند الطلب بصبغ أخرى، بما في ذلك لغات أخرى وبطرق تسهل قراءتها وبالحروف الطباعية الكبيرة وبالصوت وبطريقة برايل للمكفوفين وبطريقة مون والكثرونيا.

所有經信托基金批准的患者資訊均可以其它格式提供,包括其它語言、 易讀閱讀軟件、大字

體、音頻、盲文、穆思體(Moon)盲文和電子格式,敬請索取。

در صورت تمایل میتوانید کلیه اطلاعات تصویب شده توسط اتحادیّه در ارابطه با بیماران را به اشکل مختلف در دسترس داشته باشید، از جمله به زیاتهای دیگر، به زبان ساده، چاپ درشت، صوت، خط مخصوص کوران، مون و بصورت روی خطی حوجود است.

ز انباریی پیوهندیدار به و نهخوشانه ی لهلایهن تراسته و پهسهند کراون، نهگهر داوا بکریت له فورمانه کانی تردا بریتی له زمانه کانی تر، نیزی رید (هاسان خویندنه وه)، چایی گهوره، شریتی دهنگ، هیلی موون و نهای کثرونیکی هایه.

所有经信托基金批准的患者信息均可以其它格式提供,包括其它语言、易读阅读软件、大字体、音频、盲文、穆恩体(Moon)盲文和电子格式,敬请索取。

Dhammaan warbixinta bukaanleyda ee Ururka ee la oggol yahay waxaa marka la codsado lagu heli karaa nuskhado kale, sida luqado kale, akhris fudud, far waaweyn, dhegeysi, farta braille ee dadka indhaha la', Moon iyo nidaam eletaroonig ah.